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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clack

|Mk. Speakjsk in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

India’s participation in Trade Fares
*685. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR

DHARA: Will the Minister of COM­
MERCE AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(n> the measures being taken by the Government, over and above what the previous Governments have done in the field, to popularise Indian goods in countries where India has not caught up the export trade and where there are possibilities of further expansion;

(b) whether any trade fair for demonstrating our achievements in commerce, industry and other fields is likely to be held in near future in India; and

2

(c) the trade fairs being held in other parts of the world in which India is participating during the year
1977-78?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN DHA­
R IA ): (a) to (c ) . A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Trade promotion measures have to be carried out on a continuing basis, and efforts are being made to reach unexplored markets through holding of exhibitions, publicity and sending of trade teams which are the modern techniques of popularising our products abroad. The re-inforcing of the commercial wings of our Missions abroad, so as to enable them to carry o\it trade promotion measures more effectively, is also under the consideration o f Government.

(b ) Yes, Sir. A list of fairs being held in India during 1977-78 is attached (Annexure-I).

(c) A list is attached (Annexure-II).

Annbxurb—-I

iMt ’/Fairs Propped to be Organised during 1977*78 in Pragati Maidan, New Delhi.

r. Indian Agricultural Exposition . . . .  14th Nov. to 13th Dec., 1977.

a. S -com! Engin-r i ng Trnrtc Fai r . . . .  2nd to 13th Feb., 1978.

3- World Book Fair I I I .............................................. ......... t0 20th Fefe 8<
1860 LS—1


Anvexure—II

Programme of Fair participation!Exhibitions abroad by the Trade Fair Authority of India for the Financial Year 1977-78.
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S. No. Events

gtftar 5*nr t m r : m tfr sftrr % et?ff % *rr*r ^TTrT

% sjnqifTT v r x k R % «rrr if *rr 'nft t. ?nr?Trrr ^ f^ n fl

«TT5TT ?

tnfTUT : 5TWTST
^ ^rnrr ircnt

3ft >rp:^*r j f m  ir 5fi% f  t t
jw rft sprftrw $ ft: ^*rr ?nr p r

w r *r ^  i w :  - ^ r  error
f  ® ,̂ r  f  %frz q^t % w u r
% ^T5Bt- T f e n w r  'TST f  t »rf f  I
• r R ^ r  ?nrrft srra ^ r *nfr £  s fk  srnr

Period

. 10—20 April, 1977

. 14— 23 April ,1977

. 28th Mav to 5th June
1977

. 16—20 May, 1977

. 12—21 June, 1977

. 1—9 August, T977

. 27 Aug. to 11 Sept.,
1977

. 19 Sept. to ist Oct.,
1977

. 14— 22 Sept. 1977

. 9— 18 Sept.. 1977

. 1— 15 Ol-l , 1977

. September, 1977

. 16—27 N iv., 1977

, November, 1977

. 19=27 Jan., 197S

. . . . March, 197S

. March, 197S.

Sr ^ st fa f
>m sptt ^  t o t  f  f r
3 i t Sr fMTU aft ^TFT aft
sr̂ t % ^ r fh F  f  ^r%  fanf sq-rer &
vHTRT ^ ftfw fJTR)' 3W, ft I

sft gSTta f * T T QTTTT : * r m trqr f?TFH" | I ^f*T!T t  ;3TPnTT ^T^TT g  %

197 7—78 ^  % VT W  %
tp?R $  q f t  $  IR ^  ST^RT

VTFT %% % faro it S im
«PT 9 *?$ f W  | t

SHRI MOHAN DH ARIA: I shall require a notice for the expenditure incurred.

1. Indian Trade Exhibition, Kuala Lutnpur .

2. Milan Inremtfional Fair, Milan (Italy) .

3. and Asian Trr.de Fair, Melbourne (Australia)

4. Production Show Toronto (Canada'

5. Poznan International Fair. Poznan (Poland)

6. Dar-e ;-Salaam Int. Fair (Tanzania) .

7- Mozambique Int. Fair (Mozambique)

8. Tehran Ini. Fair, Tehran (Iran)

9. Br.n Aiitum’i Inr. F i'r, Brni (Czechoslavakia)

to. Zagreb Autumn Im. Fair Zagreb (Yugoslavia)

it . Baghdad Int. Fair, Baghdad (Iraq) .

12. Indian Textile Shows, Canada.

13- L>nu Int. Fair, Lima (Paruj .

14. Sharj ih Int. Fair, Sharjah (Persian Gulf) -

15. Khartoum Int. Fair, Khartoum (Sudan) .

16. Cairo Int. Fair, Cairo (A.R.E.;

17- L :ip ;;K Spring Int. Fair, Leipz.ig(GDR) .


5 Oral Answers SRAVANA 7, 1899 (SAKA) Oral Answers 6

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: I
would like to know whether the Government has made any assessment about the crops and the commodities which can be exported to other countries especially jaggery because the prices are coming down.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: A view is always taken regarding the actual products both in agriculture and industrial sphere. We have to assess what is the domestic requirement and what is the surplus and then decide to what etxent, we can export. This view is being taken permanently and constantly. The prices o f iaggery are yet high and under the circumstances, we do not intend to allow the export o f jaggery at this stage.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: It has been stated in the answer given by the Minister himself that the prices are coming down and therefore I am asking him about it.

Tims*?* f w r t : ft *r3T sft %
3TPRT f f r St r e HHTZTT
I  %  f r N r  ft fa r r  f w f r  %

gnforfcqsF fanrnfr *fr srrcr i ft Xfoft1 ^ ft wr HTn TOT i fr. WT ft f*rrrr W& s r fa r fo r fa
f t  ?

r*T ffiftvr : 5T'-zrer njfrair, fJTTTT 5, ou0 T?:? %
f I *1?T % fsRT* ITR ?TT'J I fa jFRTTT ^rm- HT-’T fr^TT it W % \

: q^sr fei^TT
snm  m  ?

irhpr srrfH-r : f^ f m srnrr? g>.*; ^  200 . 300  w
JTTTT jfW  «rt 1

tnft ( s t o  : srs
I  f r  iTTSTR- 1 9 7 ; ft §rr !

s i f w r : ft <tt W  *FpT
f r  * r d * r c  ft ft*  % anr ^ w
% srnr *Tt 1 5 msr ft I ? frsrorcrfsro
^  f a r  SThq:
fapT^rnr ^~rrf ft ^ tttt f ?
isfrfl'PTT w «rr, ?rgt «fr strrrnr qyrft sprfw wrt 1 1 Jnrwrr ft
1 978 % ?r*n; it Tipfr irf^wrsR
sttrt f -xrV -j*rft ftr ?nTrfY w r
=rrfrr3r f r gmxr jt ft rpt

h  arrft 1 ^ft t * * ?  75#
^  ft, t  5fr w  f  f r ,  qrarrar

ft w j t  ftr  r̂r<?r fr^ r 1 1

sfalrft : ®HT w m

VZ f r  197 5—70 If ^ff^T
jfrr q i j « rrrr ^  %  f?r c » R f fr r

^ ?rrqj ^ f^r'i ttpt sn^c *tt ?fK
1ST «TC frrFTT ?ST5rf f ITT ?

«tV Wt̂ ST irifw r : ^
jfr fe r ^rrffiT 1

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Recently the Ministry of Commerce has taken meusures to ban export of vegetables and fruits. In today’s newspapers it is widely reported that the so-called ban on the export of vegetables or fruits or allied commodities has not made any appreciable changc in the prices. It has been calculated that the so-called export, even at the peak time, was only 0.2 per cent of the total production in the country. Will the Minister agree with me that taking this type of ad hoc measures without any basis whatsoever will only harm the long-term interests of export possibilityi more go because these are being exported to the Indian population in the Gulf and the newly rich countries. This type of ad hoc measures will only do harm to the country.

MR. SPEAKER: It is a suggestion for action.


SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: No. Sir;
I would like to reply. In the Bombay market from where vegetables are exported to a great extent, the prices have crashed down by 30 per cent; I may say this for the information o f the hon. Members. (Interruptions) I must make it very clear to the House—the whole policy o f exporting domestic goods; the essential goods required for common consumption here will not be allowed to be ex ­
ported; they will be utilised in the country.

fa -S^FT f^TPT sr*T fsFfk’ an n ir̂ rr ir ^ t t  ^ f r r  I ,

^ft*r % st’ip : % w
s w r g*nt ip p wi vft r̂nrpr *n?t *r arr*.' sftr it
?TFrpfr ii ?

' «nfT5n : 3*rr S?r *fir ij
^rnrr ft f a tnw -
T'tOTIn, Sfa¥ € f̂rfntif-^T ?T STlT i t s  ^  ’̂ rnr—h i  ir rm
fjfJflFT ST̂TT T5! f I

«ft wra trnr: if Tfsft ^ % jTHTfTT ^ m r  i  fa  «P5T H ^ sp T  ^
r̂r r̂TT ^ *W £ *r  %S; ^  m  ?£r

f B  f t  t  w i fa  m f m  ir *4Y
i SFT Wl*fl«T fT o*TT3T SfT !sftT

v?, sr^pft tfr  % I ?rr ^ i v
jfftram' it % srt srcrr $ %n
V

$  *n?Rta *T̂ V 3TT %
vawrg fa wt * m i m <*rfar €t
^  f ,  ^  n w f t i  ^  <£rV ^ q f  i

% if *N t % 3T*ff «r
* tt£ 1 1  f  w  ^  ^ f r t  srerrf

**rr *rn|m f  i 5tf«Frf «f«ft aft
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% STPRT =5fT̂ rT ^ fa  ^lf% *ft7
q v  f t  *Nr ?ft v s  v r  s f  ??r%
« r r t Jmarrq- sqrfaT % *nr*r s th
*rr?fr s rk  | ,  37 fa  q w f i i
^ f i frrerm yrsptft v t ^ r r ft
^  £, w  t t  w r  - ^ w f r  ^  t t :̂
3TT K ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I am starting from the latter part o f the question. The Government has put a ban on the export of ground-nut oil, ground-nuts, edible oils, pulses and, in regard to vegetables, there is a ban On the export of potatoes while the export of onions has been regulated.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
These are all agricultural commrao-
dities.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: These are all essential commodities. In the case of industrial commodities also, wherever it is felt that the commodity is very much needed here for mass consumption, a similar view will be taken. At the same time( we would like to have a balanced approach. If we feei that the producers are the sufferer.-, to give ihem protection, some exoprts may be allowed. What We are interested in is a proper regulation so that we can take care of both the consumers and the producers.

Regarding the first part of the question, as 1 had said earlier oa the Floor of the Hou:;e, it was after discussions with the representatives of the Government of USA that they have lifted the ban on import to tlieir country of handloom products from our side. They have lifted some restrictions and, of course, there are certain other conditions on which we can have further consultations.

SHRI V. DHANDAYUTHAPANI:
Regarding jaggery, I would like to know whether the Government ha«
any concrete proposal for further export of jaggery to other countries.
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Secondly, where there are no sugar factories, the small farmers are suffering as they cannot go to other sugar factories where they are not registered. Therefore, will the Government adopt a consistent policy for lifting the ban on State to State export of jaggery?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Regarding inter-state trade there is no restriction whatsoever in regard to jaggery. As for its export to other countries, the prices in the country are already ruling high but if desired.
1 shall take up the matter with the Agriculture Ministry.

whsrft t f r  f t r ? : w t  qeft

W «TRT srmTO far %
«fr cj'RT'TT̂  ft£r ^
% f»rcr f^nr »r , tr^r-
<ft€ SnTÊT STfTT 'TT ft :

«fr *rtr s f l W R T ^
f^Tr ? sp-rr

d;*rr spro fa fTsnrr t t r??*m£
•&( % Pto- ; î rTt f

ftprr 5fi Tnfrrr <rir fan;
■ r̂ir 5 jfr?*r?r  ̂ ‘̂ r ^
STPT % f%TT q flf TTjfr f^ R -'T ft :

sfr^rar ?n>r n- qrr. qrtz t o wptt ?rm ttt fe t
?r w 3inr, sftawsn: T'r m s r ftf*  ?

sft sftfR wrfrsrc : f̂t WRf &
»n«r ?fr ^ j sft? Jrfr eft

^  rw  t  *  %aw fafr-
s R f Ir 5rf?fr tftm-ronr

spT ^  % ft:
fJTR m  sto res  |
v ty w tfb r ^hgrnrt' «r ̂ *rfr a t u % r̂n̂ fsiTi r̂rafnrr ijrtcft f̂r srrsr storcrcf % m*t sfcrr %
^ t fh rr  \ t  %

w * snft tT'Rrr *r$sik
?*? i

wtetf wrfh: SRTnT̂ - »T(t
T̂TcT *TT 3TT̂ t  ?F$T

%  ^R5r ^  ?

errftvr: z r f ^ f ^ t f r w r
ft I <̂ TT *pt$ t ftRT
^hTfT t k sfhprcrf % t^ r sptt ^ r
t c  t < a  rfr \

3fT ŴT I
^rr ?r?r *pt i m  ^

t  i

SHRI ABDUL AHAD VAKIL: Will the Hon. Minister kindly tell us whether there is any proposal with regard to the direct procurement of cashewnut for export to the foreign market so that the middleman can b«
eliminated and the producer o f the cashewnut gets a better margin o f benefit on this very good foreign-
cxchange earner?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: It is the consistent policy of the Government to eliminate the middlemen to the extent possible. I have, therefore, suggested that institution:; like NAFED which purchase from the producers or their cooperative societies should be strengthened. They have a direct link-up and if that link-up is strengthened, the producers would be able to get just price for their produce.

«ft w  m w ?  : srwrer

sftfV sftr srraMr

% far* ?fa- v m m

^  f. O T XT̂ fTTt̂  3Tf^ %

%<r >rT3frR tfi># jftarrr

t r V ^ ?

«r> *r>p a i f w  :
afTT art,

f̂ RRT '#¥<d t»
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SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: My question relates to the participation in the Trade Fairs. May I know from the hon.
Minister, whether it is a fact that his Ministry h’as issued a circular recently that the participants to these Trade Fairs will not be given any kind of assistance from the Market Development Fund, which is available to he export houses. If so, what are the reasons for the discrimination against the siwail exporters who want to participate in these Trade Fairs?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: There are hundreds of individual exporters in the country and in case we decide to give them these facilities, you can just imagine, what colossol amount will be required. Naturally, we shall have to strengthen the institutions or the associations and this is because of this.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I was reading only last night the annual report of the Britannia Biscuit Co. who have been thanking their good luck that they have been able to switch over from the export 0f frozen shrimp to other varieties of sea foods and thereby they have made a good harvest of money. Will the hon.
Commerce Minister tell us why does he want to take recourse to the same method as the previous Government had been doing—export or parish theory—and stop the country from having enough protein bv allowing indiscriminate export of all varieties of sea-foods? What is the Government thinking about it?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I will examine the matter.

T ic Troaft : snarer r, t
*rrq% *itkpt # ^ i^ tc g far ftrafa % szrnrn: * fipfflW T * t irffr Prrt w j t f*rsr r̂raT £
•RT I * fjpftfawf tit T{WRT *prt
1 JW HTT 5FT3T "afT^ f ?

t o t  |  fcrtTfHT

s<n*r ^  t  ^  ^ ° f f  Jr
s t t  $?rart w <t  ? ftrr  s w

e^TNR W7T WT ^
Wr 1errfa f^rrf^Tff s fa s

Bffwi w m  &TT
$f?t *T *ft SRTUTT I  f%  f N t f a *  pJT*r

% it  i'fit
^  5pnr if f  'J im , t ^ ft  f f t f t
'3 H R  ^ f ^ f t  i r * f r f ^ t r  ?n?r sft

l^ TT Tt ^
I R  tir 3ft f t  3ITcft I ,  w t

fa ri%  ’T T  ^ft f a r

f ,  3?»*rt * f t  I V
f t  n i i n f t ,

fspr^r t t  ^ r^ m n  irt

3TTI75T I

5Ersr> : irm bi
*Tcft sft ^ s n ft Terror «n f a p»¥W ?RfT s fr r  «p ff s n H t  5r : ^ r q R

?r?T^ sf?r ^ F t  * i 3
^l?5rfT f, — ”RTT W T 'flt
s q N T T  tit q f t f  ? 5 *1%
«TTt % $rt? ^ R * F t * T m T  T I W
W  |  ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Mr. Speaker, Sir.

s ft  W [ * T  f a ?  i r t l f w r  : ?TPT rft

arratr f ,  f ^ t  *r  sn rra
s ft fa ^  I

« ft  iT>ipf O T fW T  : f t ,  t  f ^ f t
. . .

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: It is these people who spoil the atmosphere.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
The translation arrangement is there.
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SHRI A. C. GEORGE: It is noi a question of translation facility, it is the attitude that is wrong. This is their mentality.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
What is the mentality? Hindi question should naturally be replied in Hindi.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: What is wrong in replying in English in which he is very fluent? It is the fanaticism which creates the trouble here.
Can Minister Mr. Ramachandran reply in Tamil?

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister will ignore all this.

fasTTt: «tt̂ :

t m  w i x  t  . . .

MR. SPEAKER: No point of order during Question-Hour.

sft en fon  : m  i t o -

smrf *r vpt & i n?

WnrfsPFT | t 5  *Tf 3<TFTT

=5|T̂TT i  ?T«fr % ST«r

ft fr fl'f f iPT& f  ¥ f xzm *

far? t  p r  t o  w r

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: India’s participation in international trade fairs is aimed at exploring the market potential for our products in other countries. The point is that most of the large exporters are monoply houses and' they have not only speculative trade but also switch trade outside which completely—

MR.' SPEAKER: Please ask your question.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Therefore,
I would like to know what steps the Minister is going to take to stop such speculative and switch trade.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as these delegations are concerned, I have already given instructions that these delegations should not be overloaded as it used to happen in the past by the big monopoly houses or the big export houses and that they should necessarily have representatives from exporters having small-scale trade.

Regarding the other question, it is difficult to say, but, of course, we would not like to encourage that thing.

SHRI C. N. VISHVANATHAN:
The Minister has stated that the government is making every effort to popularise our products abroad and increase our exports. I want to know whether the government has done anything in the case of handloom exports. Handloom products are piling up in the country for want of buyers. I want to know whether any new agreements have been made for their exports after the Janata Party has taken over the government.
The handloom export’s have become stagnant and weavers are suffering a lot in Tamil Nadu and Kerala. I want to know whether this government has taken any positive steps for exporting handlooms.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I quite very well understand the concern of the hon. Member. It is in this direction that we have had our dialogue with the US government and they have lifted the restrictions on the imports of handloom garments and other fabrics.

Similarly, we are having our dialogue*with the EEC countries also and at the same time, we are trying to have these exports made to other countries as well. All efforts are being made in this direction.

